
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC 
MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier 
 
FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2024 AT 3.00 PM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 3 May 2024  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent Items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda. 
 

4.   Sussex Integrated Care Strategy Shared Delivery Plan (SDP) year 2 refresh  (Pages 5 - 
122) 
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

5.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 11 July 2024 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Interim Senior Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 3 May 2024 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

 

42. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 14 MARCH 2024  

 

42.1 The Lead Member approved as a corect record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
March 2024. 

 

43. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

43.1 There were none. 

 

44. URGENT ITEMS  

 

44.1 There were none. 

 

45. REPORTS  

 

45.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

46. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (AS AMENDED) ('RIPA') 
AND INVESTIGATIVE POWERS ACT 2016 ('IPA') UPDATE  

 

46.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 
DECISIONS 
 
46.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the County Council’s Policy in 
relation to the use of covert investigative techniques (‘the Policy’) as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 
 
REASONS 
 
46.3 The Policy is formally reviewed on an annual basis to comply with the requirements of 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (as amended) (‘RIPA’), Investigative Powers 
Act 2016 (‘IPA’) and the Home Office codes. 
 

 

47. DELEGATIONS IN RELATION TO EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS  

 

47.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
47.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) agree the delegation of Cabinet responsibilities and functions as set out in the Constitution 
including in Part 3 Table 1, 2 and 3 attached at Appendices 2 - 4 of the report; 
 
(2) agree the Officer Scheme of Delegation attached at Appendix 5 of the report; and 
 
(3) agree his annual report to the County Council to include the proposed amendments set out 
at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
REASONS 
 
47.3 Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution requires the Leader to present to the Council at the 
annual meeting a written record of delegations of executive functions made to Cabinet Members 
for inclusion in the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

Report to: Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development 

 
Date of meeting: 19 July 2024 
 
By:   Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 
Title: Sussex Integrated Care Strategy Shared Delivery Plan (SDP) year 2 

refresh 
 
Purpose: To enable consideration and agreement of the year 2 refresh plans for 

the Sussex SDP.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and 
Economic Development is recommended to: 
 

1) Endorse the update for year 2 of the 5-year Shared Delivery Plan; 
2) Agree the continuation of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board population 

and Place priorities as set out in Appendix 1 of this report; 
3) Provide any further feedback to strengthen the update and the collaborative 

arrangements to support delivery, and;  
4) Delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to provide 

feedback in writing to the NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board, to support final 
approval.    

 

1. Background 

1.1 East Sussex County Council (“the County Council”) is a statutory partner in the Sussex 
Health and Care Assembly (“the Assembly”) alongside the NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board 
(ICB), West Sussex County Council and Brighton & Hove City Council. The County Council is 
also represented as a partner on the ICB which is responsible for planning and commissioning 
healthcare services for the population of Sussex. The Health and Care Act 2022 provides for the 
establishment of ICBs and integrated care partnerships between ICBs and local authority 
partners. The Assembly is the integrated care partnership in Sussex. Taken together this 
establishes a Sussex integrated care system (ICS).  

1.2 In keeping with national policy and guidance, at the inception of the ICS there was local 
agreement that “Place” is key to strategic leadership, local commissioning and delivery within the 
ICS, in order to get the best value out of the full range of collective resources available to meet 
needs and improve the health, care and wellbeing of populations. The three “Places” in the ICS 
are East Sussex, West Sussex and Brighton and Hove.  

1.3 East Sussex is where the County Council’s statutory responsibilities, budgets and 
democratic accountability sit for the residents in our area and there are no changes to this. The 
County Council remains responsible for setting its priorities and budgets through the Reconciling 
Policy Performance and Resources (RPPR) process. The approach outlined in the Integrated 
Care Strategy and SDP adds value through helping partner organisations focus on the things that 
can only be achieved well by working together. 

1.4 This report provides an update on the progress made with the 5-year SDP in year 1 
(2023/24), and the refresh plans for year 2 of the SDP (2024/25). This will focus on content as it 
relates to delivering the agreed shared County Council and NHS priorities for the population of 
East Sussex in the Sussex Integrated Care Strategy, and the specific East Sussex Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB) and Partnership plans. It covers governance arrangements to support 
delivery including the work of the East Sussex Health and Care Partnership which is responsible 
for delivering the East Sussex focussed elements of the SDP. The People Scrutiny Committee: 
Health and Social Care Integration Programme (HASCIP) Reference Group considered the SDP 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

year 2 refresh plans at a meeting on 24 June 2024, and feedback has been provided at Appendix 
3 to inform the Leader and Lead Member’s decisions. 

1.5 The draft paper included with the report at Appendix 1 has been prepared by NHS Sussex 
ICB as part of the System update to the SDP and is a draft paper for the Leader and Lead 
Member to consider endorsing on behalf of the County Council, as part of the approval process. 
NHS Sussex IBC will publish the final SDP year 2 refresh after the general election on 4 July 
2024.  

2. Supporting information 

Sussex Integrated Care Strategy and Shared Delivery Plan  

2.1 The 5-year Sussex Integrated Care Strategy Impr
[...]
y and the SDP are built on our understanding of 
population health needs in East Sussex, and the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
The County Council participates in joint work with the NHS on both a pan-Sussex and Place 
(East Sussex) level which contributes to a range of service improvement objectives for the benefit 
of the East Sussex population. Work on a pan-Sussex level includes improvements to hospital 
discharge arrangements and aspects of mental health, learning disability and autism services for 
children and adults. 

East Sussex Health and Care Partnership Plan deliverables 

2.9 Alongside the pan-Sussex SDP deliverables, the year 2 SDP includes the East Sussex 
HWB priorities in pages 86 – 94 of Appendix 1. This represents shared work specifically focussed 
on the population Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNAs) and Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for East Sussex.   

2.10 The refresh builds on the summary of progress and achievements in year 1 of the SDP 
which was presented to the HWB at its meeting on 5 March 2024: SDP milestones progress 
summary 23/24. Highlights are also included in section 6 of Appendix 1.  

2.11 Most of the year 2 deliverables reflect a continuation of previously stated plans, with some 
further refinements or updates to reflect the status and expectations for year 2 and any changes 
after delivery of the SDP in year 1. This has been agreed via the programme leads and Oversight 
Boards in the relevant area. Delivery plans reflect our continuing shared priority programmes 
covering children and young people, mental health, community (and integrated community 
teams) and improving health outcomes. 

2.12  Some specific changes to note for year 2 are as follows: 

 Specialist Childhood and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) pathway 
transformation is now led through the pan-Sussex CAMHS Transformation Operational 
Group. This includes the stock take of specialist CAMHS and exploration of options for 
investmen
[...]
h 420 people, 500 interviews and direct feedback through 
partners, 1,440 survey responses on our ambition priorities, 800 individual conversations in public 
engagement events and online communication that has reached more than 200,000 people.  

2.22 The original SDP was informed by this feedback from patients, the public and workforce 
as well as existing insight and feedback available to the ICS. The SDP refresh builds upon this 
engagement. Recognising that this is a refresh of commitments rather than a full restatement of 
our strategy and intended areas of focus, a short period of engagement with bodies reflecting the 
patient voice is planned.  Wider engagement with the public will take place when the refreshed 
SDP is published, led by NHS Sussex and supported by accessible material which clearly 
articulates our shared areas of focus in 2024/25 and what this means for our population.  

2.23 There will be ongoing and strong engagement with people with lived experience and 
patients, clients, carers and communities tailored to the discrete SDP deliverables, including 
those captured in our Place-based plans. This will include impact assessments of equality and 
health inequalities in line with the polices of lead organisations.   

Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The year 2 refresh of the 5-year SDP reflects the continuing priorities for change that are 
thought will improve the system working to achieve better health and care outcomes across 
Sussex. This includes the areas of change related to the East Sussex system and population 
specifically. 

3.2 Deliverables are being carried out within existing resources, and as a single shared plan 
the SDP will support alignment of resources and capacity to enable delivery at both a Place and 
System level. As such programme delivery arrangements at a pan-Sussex and Place level are 
being aligned with new System and Place-Partnership governance arrangements described in 
paragraphs 2.13 – 2.20.  

3.3 The People Scrutiny Committee: Health and Social Care Integration Programme 
(HASCIP) Reference Group met on 24 June 2024 to consider the SDP year 2 refresh plans, and 
feedback has been provided in Appendix 3 to inform the Leader and Lead Member’s decisions. 

3.4 The unique statutory role of the East Sussex HWB and the underpinning Place 
partnership governance will be critical to maintaining oversight and mutual accountability for how 
well we work in partnership at Place to deliver our SDP. Proposals to further strengthen the way 
the HWB carries out the ‘stewardship’ role for partners in our East Sussex system have also been 
developed for HWB consideration at its meeting on 16 July 2024. 

 
MARK STAINTON 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Contact Officer: Vicky Smith, Programme Director East Sussex Health and Care Transformation 
Email: Vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All Members 

BACKROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Improving
Lives 
Together 
Shared Delivery Plan 
Year Two 

P
age 11

A
ppendix 1



02 

 
 

 
   

 

  
 

 

  
 

  
 

 
  

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
  

 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Sussex Health & Care • Improving Lives Together

Contents 
1 
Introduction ...................................... 03 
Introduction ................................................... 04 

2 
Making our ambition a reality......... 06 
Our ambition ................................................ 07 

Our Shared Delivery Plan.............................. 09 

3 
Long-term Improvement 
Priorities ............................................ 13 
Integrated Community Teams ...................... 14 

Growing and developing 
our workforce ................................................ 18 

Improving the use of digital 
technology and information......................... 22 

4 
Immediate Improvement Priorities . 27 
Increasing access and reducing 
variability in Primary 
[...]
s 
to engage with these arrangements as they evolve to ensure joint commissioning and delivery is 
aligned within the system across health, social care and public health.  

In light of this, in the new Sussex system architecture the continuing pivotal role of the three Place 
Health and Care Partnerships is to bring together the contribution of the Voluntary, Community and 
Social Enterprise (VCSE) Sector and Local Authorities with NHS providers, the ICB and others to 
deliver an integrated offer of health, care and wellbeing to their population. This is tailored to the 
JSNA for the population and the complex ecosystems of planning and delivery that exist in East 
Sussex, Brighton & Hove and West Sussex, accountable to the Health and Wellbeing Being 
Boards.  

The role of the East Sussex Health and Care Partnership is framed around the specific 
deliverables contained in the ‘East Sussex’ section of the Sussex Shared Delivery Plan (SDP), and 
the priorities shared across the NHS and East Sussex County Council (ESCC) for our Place. 
These are driven through our robust understanding of our population needs in the JSNA and 
annual State of the County report, and ambitions set out nationally in the NHS Long Term Plan, the 
joint Sussex Improving Lives Together Strategy and the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 
Strategy.  

As part of early consideration of the focus and role of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) and Health and Care Partnership, at its meeting on 28 March 2024, the East Sussex Health 
and Social Care Executive Delivery Group agreed some initial proposals to ensure our Place 
partnership is fit for purpose in 2024/25. These changes are aimed at: 

 Streamlining our formal Place Health and Care Partnership governance, in light of the 
changes to our system architecture and the need to retain a clear strategic focus on 
population needs driven by the statutory JSNA and HWB Strategy.  
 

Page 117

Appendix 2



 Responding to changes
[...]
ssex, aligned to the Sussex ICS. Our review and proposals to 

further strengthen our HWB’s vision and stewardship role will focus on the full breadth of 

partnership activity to improve health, care and wellbeing outcomes for our population, and ensure 

this is aligned with the wider ambition of the Sussex Health and Care Assembly. 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

Meeting of the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 

Development  

Summary of comments for the from the People Scrutiny Committee: Health and Social 

Care Integration Programme (HASCIP) Reference Group 

1.1  The HASCIP Reference Group met on 24 June 2024 and agreed comments to be put 

to the Leader and Lead Member for consideration in July 2024. The meeting was attended 

by Councillors Howell and Ungar. 

1.2  The information supplied to the Group to support its discussions comprised: 

 Sussex Integrated Care Strategy Shared Delivery Plan (SDP) 2 year refresh 

summary report 

 Sussex Health & Care Improving Lives Together, Shared Delivery Plan, Year 2 

 Summary of changes to the East Sussex Health and Care Partnership Governance 

1.3  The comments of the HASCIP Reference Group are set out below: 

Overall progress of integrated care in East Sussex 

1.4 The Group welcomed the proposal to continue focus on the shared vision and 

priorities for the County Council and the NHS for the population of East Sussex in the 

refreshed Sussex Shared Delivery Plan, and the joint strategic leadership, local 

commissioning and delivery at Place which is key to delivering the vision.  

1.5  The Group welcomed the significant progress of integrated care in East Sussex and 

recognised not only the hard work of the Department, but the examples of best practice in 

East Sussex recently noted by the LGA Peer Review team, and the position of ESCC in 

leading this progress. Members noted they were confident that progress would continue. 

Hospital Discharge 

1.6  The Group discussed the challenges around hospital discharge and commented that 

this was an area that had not seen as much progress as others and sought assurance from 

officers of ongoing work across health, care and housing to address delays, including 

increasing levels of community support and therapy onwards.  

Funding  

1.7  The Group was concerned and sought assurance about potential impacts on 

services from the planned reduction in NHS running costs of 20% from 2024/25, and a 

further 10% reduction from 2025/26. 

Governance 

1.8  The critical role of the three Place Health and Care Partnerships to bring together the 
wider contribution of the Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Sector and 
Local Authorities with NHS providers, the ICB and others in East Sussex, to deliver an 
integrated offer of health, care and wellbeing, accountable to the Health and Wellbeing 
Being Board was recognised. The Group agreed that there was a need to rationalise and 
reduce governance arrangements where possible and helpful, and sought assurance on any 
implications from the planned changes for delivery, including plans to streamline enabling 
groups for finance, workforce and digital.  

 

Page 121

Appendix 3



Priorities 

1.9  The Group endorsed the priorities in the draft SDP and welcomed the engagement 

and input from Children’s Services on the addition of Children and Young People as a 

specific area of focus in the SDP at a pan-Sussex level, in addition to the existing 

workstream in East Sussex. 

Workforce 

1.10 The Group was interested in and sought more information about the Guaranteed 

Employment model which was being used by Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust to 

guarantee student nursers an offer of employment whey they graduated.  

Page 122


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 3 May 2024
	4 Sussex Integrated Care Strategy Shared Delivery Plan (SDP) year 2 refresh
	Appendix 1
	Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, on 19 July 2024 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

1. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 3 MAY 2024  

 

1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
May 2024. 

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

2.1 There were none.  

 

3. URGENT ITEMS  

 

3.1 There were none. 

 

4. REPORTS  

 

4.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

5. SUSSEX INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY SHARED DELIVERY PLAN (SDP) YEAR 2 
REFRESH  

 

5.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
5.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to: 



 

 

 

 

 
1) Endorse the update for year 2 of the 5-year Shared Delivery Plan; 
 
2) Agree the continuation of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board population and Place 
priorities as set out in Appendix 1 of the report;  
 
3) Confirm that there is no further feedback at this time however any further feedback to 
strength the update and the collaborative arrangements to support delivery will be provided; and 
 
4) Delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to provide feedback in 
writing to the NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board, to support final approval. 
 
REASONS 
 
5.3 The year 2 refresh of the 5-year Shared Delivery Plan (SDP) reflects the continuing 
priorities for change that are thought will improve the system working to achieve better health 
and care outcomes across Sussex. This includes the areas of change related to the East 
Sussex system and population specifically. 
 
5.4 Deliverables are being carried out within existing resources, and as a single shared plan 
the SDP will support alignment of resources and capacity to enable delivery at both a Place and 
System level. As such programme delivery arrangements at a pan-Sussex and Place level are 
being aligned with new System and Place-Partnership governance arrangements described in 
paragraphs 2.13 – 2.20 of the report. 
 
5.5 The People Scrutiny Committee: Health and Social Care Integration Programme 
(HASCIP) Reference Group met on 24 June 2024 to consider the SDP year 2 refresh plans, and 
feedback has been provided at Appendix 3 of the report to inform the Leader and Lead 
Member’s decisions. 
 
5.6 The unique statutory role of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) and 
the underpinning Place partnership governance will be critical to maintaining oversight and 
mutual accountability for how well East Sussex County Council works in partnership at Place to 
deliver the SDP. Proposals to further strengthen the way the HWB carries out the ‘stewardship’ 
role for partners in the East Sussex system have also been developed for HWB consideration at 
its meeting on 16 July 2024. 

 

 


